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Transport Corporation of India Ltd.
BUY

Mitsui JV comes of age

Summary

Transport Corporation (TCI) Q4FY13 results were in-line and were impacted by the trucking
segment performance, which recorded a mere 1.4% EBIT margin. Revenue increased 7.3% YoY to
Rs5.3 bn. EBIDTA margin fell 20bps YoY to 7.5%, led by low margins in the trucking segment
which faced inclement receivables scenario and increase in fuel costs, which were passed on with
a delay. Adj PAT improved 4.8% YoY to Rs146 mn.

Higher margin Supply Chain (SCS) and Express Logistics (XPS) segment share is expected to
increase from current 32%/26% respectively to 32-35% in next two years. Despite the FY13
standalone PAT flat at Rs523 mn, the consolidated entity recorded 17% YoY increase in earnings
to Rs695 mn. This was mainly contributed by its Mitsui JV (49:51) which recorded a PAT of Rs280
mn in FY13. Post a significant increase in consolidated earnings owing to Mitsui JV we introduce
FY14E/15E consolidated earnings. Thus, our TP stands revised upwards to Rs102 at 8x FY15E
consolidated EPS. Upgrade to BUY from HOLD.

Key Highlights

m  Revenue grew 7.3% YoY to Rs5.3 bn (IDBlest Rs5.2 bn), mainly supported by 12% growth
in the XPS segment. In comparison, Trucking and SCS segments grew a modest ~4%
each.

= EBIDTA margin contracted 20bps to 7.5% impacted by a lower margin profile in
freight/trucking division (1.4% EBIT margin). The shipping segment which was impacted
due to dry docking in Q3 recorded a strong improvement QoQ with EBIT margin of 18.5%.
Trucking segment EBIT margin was one of the lowest ever, impacted by fuel price hikes.
The receivable situation was also under pressure in the trucking segment as several
marquee clients delayed payments beyond the normal 60 days.

= Adj PAT improved ~5% to Rs146 mn (IDBI est Rs138 mn) helped by higher other income
and lower interest expense.

= Share of trucking segment fell 130bps YoY to 40.7% for the quarter. For FY13 consolidated,
Trucking revenue share stood at 37% (down 300bps), XPS at 26% (up 100bps) and SCS at
32% (up 200bps).

m  TCl incurred a capex of only ~Rs660 mn in FY13 as against initial plan of ~Rs1.2 bn.
Hence, the capex plan for FY14 has additional roll over amount with plan outlay of Rs2.3
bn. Of this, a significant portion (Rs1.26 bn) is to be spent upon logistics hubs, Rs550 mn
on trucks and Rs400 mn on ships.

m  The Mitsui JV recorded a PAT of Rs280 mn in FY13, up from Rs150 mn in FY12. This led
to contribution of Rs140 mn to the consolidated entity, up from ~Rs80 mn in FY12. Further,
the global division (freight forwarding and customs) also turned around in FY13 recording
an EBIT of Rs34 mn against a loss of Rs76 mn last year.

Table: Financial snapshot

FY12 18,280 1,445 79 558 7.7 78 4.9 16.5 16.1
FY13* 21,321 1,749 8.2 693 9.6 6.3 4.1 17.8 17.9
FY14E* 24246 2,064 8.5 789 10.9 55 3.7 17.5 18.6
FY15E* 27,008 2,346 8.7 921 12.7 47 3.2 17.5 18.1

* Consolidated numbers
Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research
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Outlook and Valuation

The falling share of low margin trucking segment has been in-line with our expectations and now stands at ~37%
(consolidated). Given a tough macro-environment, upcoming increase in diesel fuel price and a highly unorganized base,
we expect a consolidation in the trucking segment over the long term but an associated stress on margins in medium term.
The SCS and XPS segments are expected to hold revenue growth rate of ~10% despite tough economic scenario, given
that even in FY13 they recorded a 15%/12% growth on standalone basis. With the Misui JV meeting SCS requirements for
Toyota in India, consolidated earnings have got a boost. Hence, the revenue share of Freight/Trucking segment is expected
to shrink to 30% in next three years, and share of SCS and XPS expanding to 30%+ each. We introduce consolidated FY15
estimates with earnings growth expectation of 15% CAGR over FY13-15E. We upgrade the stock to BUY from earlier
HOLD and enhance our target price to Rs102 (8x FY15E EPS) from Rs65 earlier.

Table: Quarterly snapshot (Rs mn)
Year-end: March Q4FY12 Q4FY13 YoY (%) FY12 FY13 YoY (%) FY12(consol) FY13(consol) YoY (%)
Revenue 4,957 5,321 7.3 18290 19,520 6.7 19,553 21,321 9.0
EBITDA 384 401 44 1,456 1,461 0.4 1,580 1,748 10.6
EBITDA Margin (%) 7.7 7.5 8.0 7.5 8.1 82
Other Income 4 23 33 42 41 63
Depreciation 111 113 24 379 421 11.1 416 464 11.6
Interest 84 75 (11.5) 333 322 (3.3) 350 336 (3.9
PBT 193 236 224 777 760 (2.2) 856 1,010 18.1
Tax Expense 54 90 219 237 262 315
Tax / PBT Ratio 33.0 38.3 28.2 31.2 30.6 31.2
Adjusted PAT 139 146 4.3 558 523 (6.3) 593 695 17.2
Reported PAT 112 139 244 518 519 0.2 595 695 16.8
EPS (Rs) 1.5 1.9 24.4 7.2 7.2 0.2 8.2 9.6 16.8

Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research
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Table: Segmental standalone (Rs mn)
Year-end: March Q4FY12 Q4FY13 Yo (%) YoY (%) |
Segment Revenue
Freight Division 2,098 2,174 3.6 7,858 7,780 (1.0)
% of total revenues 42.0 40.7 42.7 39.7
XPS Division 1,299 1,466 12.8 4,953 5,564 12.3
% of total revenues 26.0 27.4 26.9 284
SCM Division 1,363 1,418 4.0 4,526 5,201 14.9
% of total revenues 27.3 26.5 24.6 26.5
Wind Power Division 9 9 22 73 75 2.1
% of total revenues 0.2 0.2 0.4 0.4
TCI Seaways 222 265 19.2 931 974 4.6
% of total revenues 44 5.0 5.1 5.0
Global division 21 0.0 48.9 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.3 0.0
Unallocable 2 11 12 24
Total Revenues 4,995 5,341 6.9 18,401 19,617
Less Intersegment 10 4 79 59
Net Sales 4,985 5,338 18,323 19,558
Segment Results
Freight Division 96 31 (67.7) 247 150 (39.5)
PBIT Margin (%) 4.6 14 3.1 1.9
XPS Division 74 98 32.7 382 410 74
PBIT Margin (%) 57 6.7 7.7 7.4
SCM Division 122 124 2 364 381 4.9
PBIT Margin (%) 9.0 8.7 8.0 7.3
Wind Power Division (1 (1 (40.0) 33 35 8.0
PBIT Margin (%) (11.1) (6.5) 44.7 47.2
TCI Seaways 5 49 880.0 17 86 (26.6)
PBIT Margin (%) 2.3 18.5 12.6 8.8
Real estate 0.0 0.0 0 0
Global division (11.9) 0.0 (35) 0.0
284 302 6.1 1,108 1,062 (4.1)
Less: Interest 84 75 333 322
Less: Other Unallocable expenses 35 (2) 38 (16)
Total PBT 165 229 38.8 737 756 2.6

Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research
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Financial Summary

m  Profit & Loss Account

Year-end: March FY12
Net sales 18,280
Growth (%) 4.0
Operating expenses (16,834)
EBITDA 1,445
Growth (%) 6.7
Depreciation (379)
EBIT 1,067
Interest paid (333)
Other income 43
Pre-tax profit 737
Tax (219)
Effective tax rate (%) 29.7
Net profit 518
Adjusted net profit 558
Growth (%) (0.1)
Shares o/s (mn nos) 73
= Balance Sheet

Year-end: March FY12
Net fixed assets 3,800
Investments 306
Other non-curr assets -
Current assets 3,996
Inventories 20
Sundry Debtors 3,074
Cash and Bank 130
Loans and advances 759
Total assets 8,102
Shareholders’ funds 3,604
Share capital 145
Reserves & surplus 3,458
Total Debt 2,837
Secured loans 2,095
Unsecured loans 742
Other liabilities 3,154
Curr Liab & prov 1,344
Current liabilities 1,344
Provisions

Total liabilities 4,498
Total equity & liabilities 8,102
Book Value (Rs) 48

* Consolidated numbers

Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research

FY13*
21,321
16.6
(19,572)
1,749
21.0
(464)
1,285
(322)
63
1,027
(334)
325
693
693
24.1
73

FY13*
4,149
163

5,114
22
3,972
222
898
9,428

4,164

146
4,007
3,094
2,420

674
3,408
1,856
1,856

5,265
9,428
55

FY14E*
24,246
13.7
(22,182)
2,064
18.0
(528)
1,536
(395)
54
1,195
(406)
34.0
789
789
13.8

73

FY14E*
5,379
263

5,186
12
4,119
455
600
10,830

4,856
146
4,691
3,758
2,500
1,258
4,073
1,920
1,901
19
5,974
10,830
65

(Rs mn)

FY15E*
27,098
11.8
(24,752)
2,346
13.7
(652)
1,695
(395)
64
1,364
(443)
325
921
921
16.7

73

(Rs mn)

FY15E*
6,098
263

5417
13
4,603
555
246
11,782

5,680
146
5,507
3,758
2,500
1,258
4,073
2,049
2,029
20
6,102
11,782
76

m  Cash Flow Statement

Year-end: March

Pre-tax profit

Depreciation

Tax paid

Chg in working capital

Other operating activities
Cash flow from operations (a)
Capital expenditure

Chg in investments

Other investing activities
Cash flow from investing (b)
Equity raised/(repaid)

Debt raised/(repaid)

Dividend (incl. tax)

Chg in minorities

Other financing activities
Cash flow from financing (c)
Net chg in cash (a+b+c)

= Financial Ratios

Year-end: March

Adj. EPS (Rs)

Adj. EPS growth (%)

EBITDA margin (%)

Pre-tax margin (%)

RoE (%)

RoCE (%)

Turnover & Leverage ratios (x)
Asset turnover (x)

Leverage factor (x)

Net margin (%)

Net Debt / Equity (x)

Working Capital & Liquidity ratio
Receivable days

Payable days

®  Valuation

Year-end: March
P/E (x)

Price / Book value (x)
PCE (x)

EV / Net sales (x)
EV / EBITDA (x)
Dividend Yield (%)

FY12
737
210

(228)
334

1,053

(709)
(15)
(14)

(738)

FY12
77
(0.1)
7.9
40
165
16.1

23
23
3.1
0.8

61
14

FY12
78
1.3
46
0.4
49
1.7

FY13*
1,027
464
(129)
(734)

627
(813)
143

(669)
0
257
(89)
11
(49)
134
92

FY13*
9.6
241
8.2
48
17.8
17.9

24
23
33
0.7

68
16

FY13*
6.3
1.1
3.8
0.3
4.1
1.7

FY14E*
1,195
528
(416)
190
1,497
(1,758)
(100)
(11)
(1,868)
(0)

665
(69)

9

605
233

FY14E*
10.9
13.8

8.5
49
17.5
18.6

24
22
33
0.7

62
12

FY14E*
5.5
0.9
3.3
0.3
3.7
1.9

(Rs mn)

FY15E*
1,364
652
(406)
(42)
1,568
(1,371)

(11)
(1,382)

0)

FY15E*
12.7
16.7

8.7
5.0
17.5
18.1

24
2.1
34
0.6

FY15E*
4.7
0.8
28
0.3
3.2
1.9
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