

RESULTS **REVIEW**

Transport Corporation of India Ltd.

Mitsui JV comes of age

BUY

Analyst Chetan Kapoor

+91-22-4322 1232

chetan.kapoor@idbicapital.com

Nifty: 6,187; Sensex: 20,286

CMP	Rs60
Target Price	Rs102
Potential Upside/Downside	+70%

Key Stock Data

Sector	Logistics
Bloomberg / Reuters	TRPC IN / TCIL.BO
Shares o/s (mn)	73
Market cap. (Rs mn)	4,380
Market cap. (US\$ mn) 80
3-m daily average vo	l. 2,866

Price Performance

52-week high/low	gh/low Rs90/50			
	-1m	-3m	-12m	
Absolute (%)	12	(9)	9	
Rel to Sensex (%)	4	(13)	(18)	

Shareholding Pattern (%)

Promoters	69.2
FIIs/NRIs/OCBs/GDR	11.6
MFs/Banks/FIs	0.1
Non Promoter Corporate	3.3
Public & Others	15.8

Relative to Sensex



Source: Capitaline

Summary

Transport Corporation (TCI) Q4FY13 results were in-line and were impacted by the trucking segment performance, which recorded a mere 1.4% EBIT margin. Revenue increased 7.3% YoY to Rs5.3 bn. EBIDTA margin fell 20bps YoY to 7.5%, led by low margins in the trucking segment which faced inclement receivables scenario and increase in fuel costs, which were passed on with a delay. Adj PAT improved 4.8% YoY to Rs146 mn.

Higher margin Supply Chain (SCS) and Express Logistics (XPS) segment share is expected to increase from current 32%/26% respectively to 32-35% in next two years. Despite the FY13 standalone PAT flat at Rs523 mn, the consolidated entity recorded 17% YoY increase in earnings to Rs695 mn. This was mainly contributed by its Mitsui JV (49:51) which recorded a PAT of Rs280 mn in FY13. Post a significant increase in consolidated earnings owing to Mitsui JV we introduce FY14E/15E consolidated earnings. Thus, our TP stands revised upwards to Rs102 at 8x FY15E consolidated EPS. Upgrade to BUY from HOLD.

Key Highlights

- Revenue grew 7.3% YoY to Rs5.3 bn (IDBlest Rs5.2 bn), mainly supported by 12% growth in the XPS segment. In comparison, Trucking and SCS segments grew a modest ~4% each.
- EBIDTA margin contracted 20bps to 7.5% impacted by a lower margin profile in freight/trucking division (1.4% EBIT margin). The shipping segment which was impacted due to dry docking in Q3 recorded a strong improvement QoQ with EBIT margin of 18.5%. Trucking segment EBIT margin was one of the lowest ever, impacted by fuel price hikes. The receivable situation was also under pressure in the trucking segment as several marguee clients delayed payments beyond the normal 60 days.
- Adj PAT improved ~5% to Rs146 mn (IDBI est Rs138 mn) helped by higher other income and lower interest expense.
- Share of trucking segment fell 130bps YoY to 40.7% for the quarter. For FY13 consolidated, Trucking revenue share stood at 37% (down 300bps), XPS at 26% (up 100bps) and SCS at 32% (up 200bps).
- TCI incurred a capex of only ~Rs660 mn in FY13 as against initial plan of ~Rs1.2 bn. Hence, the capex plan for FY14 has additional roll over amount with plan outlay of Rs2.3 bn. Of this, a significant portion (Rs1.26 bn) is to be spent upon logistics hubs, Rs550 mn on trucks and Rs400 mn on ships.
- The Mitsui JV recorded a PAT of Rs280 mn in FY13, up from Rs150 mn in FY12. This led to contribution of Rs140 mn to the consolidated entity, up from ~Rs80 mn in FY12. Further, the global division (freight forwarding and customs) also turned around in FY13 recording an EBIT of Rs34 mn against a loss of Rs76 mn last year.

Table: Financial snapshot

(Rs mn)

Year	Revenue	EBITDA E	BITDA (%)	Adj. PAT	EPS (Rs)	P/E (x) EV	//EBITDA (x)	RoE (%)	RoCE (%)
FY12	18,280	1,445	7.9	558	7.7	7.8	4.9	16.5	16.1
FY13*	21,321	1,749	8.2	693	9.6	6.3	4.1	17.8	17.9
FY14E*	24,246	2,064	8.5	789	10.9	5.5	3.7	17.5	18.6
FY15E*	27,098	2,346	8.7	921	12.7	4.7	3.2	17.5	18.1

^{*} Consolidated numbers



Outlook and Valuation

The falling share of low margin trucking segment has been in-line with our expectations and now stands at ~37% (consolidated). Given a tough macro-environment, upcoming increase in diesel fuel price and a highly unorganized base, we expect a consolidation in the trucking segment over the long term but an associated stress on margins in medium term. The SCS and XPS segments are expected to hold revenue growth rate of ~10% despite tough economic scenario, given that even in FY13 they recorded a 15%/12% growth on standalone basis. With the Misui JV meeting SCS requirements for Toyota in India, consolidated earnings have got a boost. Hence, the revenue share of Freight/Trucking segment is expected to shrink to 30% in next three years, and share of SCS and XPS expanding to 30%+ each. We introduce consolidated FY15 estimates with earnings growth expectation of 15% CAGR over FY13-15E. We upgrade the stock to **BUY** from earlier HOLD and enhance our target price to Rs102 (8x FY15E EPS) from Rs65 earlier.

Table: Quarterly snapshot

(Rs mn)

Year-end: March	Q4FY12	Q4FY13	YoY (%)	FY12	FY13	YoY (%)	FY12 (consol)	FY13 (consol)	YoY (%)
Revenue	4,957	5,321	7.3	18,290	19,520	6.7	19,553	21,321	9.0
EBITDA	384	401	4.4	1,456	1,461	0.4	1,580	1,748	10.6
EBITDA Margin (%)	7.7	7.5		8.0	7.5		8.1	8.2	
Other Income	4	23		33	42		41	63	
Depreciation	111	113	2.4	379	421	11.1	416	464	11.6
Interest	84	75	(11.5)	333	322	(3.3)	350	336	(3.9)
PBT	193	236	22.4	777	760	(2.2)	856	1,010	18.1
Tax Expense	54	90		219	237		262	315	
Tax / PBT Ratio	33.0	38.3		28.2	31.2		30.6	31.2	
Adjusted PAT	139	146	4.8	558	523	(6.3)	593	695	17.2
Reported PAT	112	139	24.4	518	519	0.2	595	695	16.8
EPS (Rs)	1.5	1.9	24.4	7.2	7.2	0.2	8.2	9.6	16.8



Table: Segmental standalone

(Rs mn)

able: Segmental standalone						(Rs mn)
Year-end: March	Q4FY12	Q4FY13	YoY (%)	FY12	FY13	YoY (%)
Segment Revenue						
Freight Division	2,098	2,174	3.6	7,858	7,780	(1.0)
% of total revenues	42.0	40.7		42.7	39.7	
XPS Division	1,299	1,466	12.8	4,953	5,564	12.3
% of total revenues	26.0	27.4		26.9	28.4	
SCM Division	1,363	1,418	4.0	4,526	5,201	14.9
% of total revenues	27.3	26.5		24.6	26.5	
Wind Power Division	9	9	2.2	73	75	(2.1)
% of total revenues	0.2	0.2		0.4	0.4	
TCI Seaways	222	265	19.2	931	974	4.6
% of total revenues	4.4	5.0		5.1	5.0	
Global division	2.1	0.0		48.9	0.0	
	0.0	0.0		0.3	0.0	
Unallocable	2	11		12	24	
Total Revenues	4,995	5,341	6.9	18,401	19,617	
Logo Internagment	10	4		79	59	
Less Intersegment	10	4		19	59	
Net Sales	4,985	5,338		18,323	19,558	
Segment Results						
Freight Division	96	31	(67.7)	247	150	(39.5)
PBIT Margin (%)	4.6	1.4		3.1	1.9	
XPS Division	74	98	32.7	382	410	7.4
PBIT Margin (%)	5.7	6.7		7.7	7.4	
SCM Division	122	124	2	364	381	4.9
PBIT Margin (%)	9.0	8.7		8.0	7.3	
Wind Power Division	(1)	(1)	(40.0)	33	35	8.0
PBIT Margin (%)	(11.1)	(6.5)		44.7	47.2	
TCI Seaways	5	49	880.0	117	86	(26.6)
PBIT Margin (%)	2.3	18.5		12.6	8.8	
Real estate	0.0	0.0		0	0	
Global division	(11.9)	0.0		(35)	0.0	
	284	302	6.1	1,108	1,062	(4.1)
Less: Interest	84	75		333	322	
Less: Other Unallocable expenses	35	(2)		38	(16)	
Total PBT	165	229	38.8	737	756	2.6



Financial Summary

Profit & Loss Account

(Rs mn)

Year-end: March	FY12	FY13*	FY14E*	FY15E*
Net sales	18,280	21,321	24,246	27,098
Growth (%)	4.0	16.6	13.7	11.8
Operating expenses	(16,834)	(19,572)	(22,182)	(24,752)
EBITDA	1,445	1,749	2,064	2,346
Growth (%)	6.7	21.0	18.0	13.7
Depreciation	(379)	(464)	(528)	(652)
EBIT	1,067	1,285	1,536	1,695
Interest paid	(333)	(322)	(395)	(395)
Other income	43	63	54	64
Pre-tax profit	737	1,027	1,195	1,364
Tax	(219)	(334)	(406)	(443)
Effective tax rate (%)	29.7	32.5	34.0	32.5
Net profit	518	693	789	921
Adjusted net profit	558	693	789	921
Growth (%)	(0.1)	24.1	13.8	16.7
Shares o/s (mn nos)	73	73	73	73

Cash Flow Statement

(Rs mn)

Year-end: March	FY12	FY13*	FY14E*	FY15E*
Pre-tax profit	737	1,027	1,195	1,364
Depreciation	210	464	528	652
Tax paid	(228)	(129)	(416)	(406)
Chg in working capital	334	(734)	190	(42)
Other operating activities	-	-	-	-
Cash flow from operations (a)	1,053	627	1,497	1,568
Capital expenditure	(709)	(813)	(1,758)	(1,371)
Chg in investments	(15)	143	(100)	-
Other investing activities	(14)	-	(11)	(11)
Cash flow from investing (b)	(738)	(669)	(1,868)	(1,382)
Equity raised/(repaid)	17	0	(0)	(0)
Debt raised/(repaid)	(175)	257	665	-
Dividend (incl. tax)	(127)	(85)	(69)	(94)
Chg in minorities	-	11	9	8
Other financing activities	-	(49)	-	-
Cash flow from financing (c)	(284)	134	605	(86)
Net chg in cash (a+b+c)	31	92	233	100

Balance Sheet

(Rs mn)

Year-end: March	FY12	FY13*	FY14E*	FY15E*
Net fixed assets	3,800	4,149	5,379	6,098
Investments	306	163	263	263
Other non-curr assets	-	-	-	-
Current assets	3,996	5,114	5,186	5,417
Inventories	20	22	12	13
Sundry Debtors	3,074	3,972	4,119	4,603
Cash and Bank	130	222	455	555
Loans and advances	759	898	600	246
Total assets	8,102	9,428	10,830	11,782
Shareholders' funds	3,604	4,164	4,856	5,680
Share capital	145	146	146	146
Reserves & surplus	3,458	4,007	4,691	5,507
Total Debt	2,837	3,094	3,758	3,758
Secured loans	2,095	2,420	2,500	2,500
Unsecured loans	742	674	1,258	1,258
Other liabilities	3,154	3,408	4,073	4,073
Curr Liab & prov	1,344	1,856	1,920	2,049
Current liabilities	1,344	1,856	1,901	2,029
Provisions	-	-	19	20
Total liabilities	4,498	5,265	5,974	6,102
Total equity & liabilities	8,102	9,428	10,830	11,782
Book Value (Rs)	48	55	65	76

Financial Ratios

Year-end: March	FY12	FY13*	FY14E*	FY15E*
Adj. EPS (Rs)	7.7	9.6	10.9	12.7
Adj. EPS growth (%)	(0.1)	24.1	13.8	16.7
EBITDA margin (%)	7.9	8.2	8.5	8.7
Pre-tax margin (%)	4.0	4.8	4.9	5.0
RoE (%)	16.5	17.8	17.5	17.5
RoCE (%)	16.1	17.9	18.6	18.1
Turnover & Leverage ratios (x)				
Asset turnover (x)	2.3	2.4	2.4	2.4
Leverage factor (x)	2.3	2.3	2.2	2.1
Net margin (%)	3.1	3.3	3.3	3.4
Net Debt / Equity (x)	0.8	0.7	0.7	0.6
Working Capital & Liquidity ratio				
Receivable days	61	68	62	62
Payable days	14	16	12	12

Valuation

Year-end: March	FY12	FY13*	FY14E*	FY15E*
P/E (x)	7.8	6.3	5.5	4.7
Price / Book value (x)	1.3	1.1	0.9	8.0
PCE (x)	4.6	3.8	3.3	2.8
EV / Net sales (x)	0.4	0.3	0.3	0.3
EV / EBITDA (x)	4.9	4.1	3.7	3.2
Dividend Yield (%)	1.7	1.7	1.9	1.9

^{*} Consolidated numbers





Sonam H. Udasi – Head Research	(91-22) 4322 1375	sonam.udasi@idbicapital.com
Dealing	(91-22) 6637 1150	dealing@idbicapital.com

Key to Ratings

Stocks:

BUY: Absolute return of 15% and above; ACCUMULATE: 5% to 15%; HOLD: Upto ±5%; REDUCE: -5% to -15%; SELL: -15% and below.

IDBI Capital Market Services Ltd. (A wholly owned subsidiary of IDBI Ltd.)

Equity Research Desk

3rd Floor, Mafatlal Centre, Nariman Point, Mumbai – 400 021. Phones: (91-22) 4322 1212; Fax: (91-22) 2285 0785; Email: info@idbicapital.com

SEBI Registration: NSE CM – INB230706631, NSE F&O – INF230706631, BSE CM – INB010706639, BSE F&O – INF010706639, NSDL – IN-DP-NSDL-12-96

Compliance Officer: Christina Fernandes; Email: compliance@idbicapital.com; Telephone: (91-22) 4322 1212

Disclaime

This document has been prepared by IDBI Capital Market Services Ltd (IDBI Capital) and is meant for the recipient only for use as intended and not for circulation. This document should not be reproduced or copied or made available to others. No person associated with IDBI Capital is obligated to call or initiate contact with you for the purposes of elaborating or following up on the information contained in this document.

Recipients may not receive this report at the same time as other recipients. IDBI Capital will not treat recipients as customers by virtue of their receiving this report.

The information contained herein is from the public domain or sources believed to be reliable. While reasonable care has been taken to ensure that information given is at the time believed to be fair and correct and opinions based thereupon are reasonable, due to the very nature of research it cannot be warranted or represented that it is accurate or complete and it should not be reliable upon as such. In so far as this report includes current or historical information, it is believed to be reliable, although its accuracy and completeness cannot be guaranteed.

Opinions expressed are current opinions as of the date appearing on this material only. While we endeavor to update on a reasonable basis, the information discussed in this material, IDBI Capital, its directors, employees are under no obligation to update or keep the information current. Further there may be regulatory, compliance, or other reasons that prevent us from doing so.

Prospective investors and others are cautioned that any forward-looking statements are not predictions and may be subject to change without notice.

IDBI Capital, its directors and employees and any person connected with it, will not in any way be responsible for the contents of this report or for any losses, costs, expenses, charges, including notional losses/lost opportunities incurred by a recipient as a result of acting or non acting on any information/material contained in the report.

This is not an offer to sell or a solicitation to buy any securities or an attempt to influence the opinion or behaviour of investors or recipients or provide any investment/tax advice.

This report is for information only and has not been prepared based on specific investment objectives. The securities discussed in this report may not be suitable for all investors. Investors must make their own investment decision based on their own investment objectives, goals and financial position and based on their own analysis.

Trading in stocks, stock derivatives, and other securities is inherently risky and the recipient agrees to assume complete and full responsibility for the outcomes of all trading decisions that the recipient makes, including but not limited to loss of capital.

Opinions, projections and estimates in this report solely constitute the current judgment of the author of this report as of the date of this report and do not in any way reflect the views of IDBI Capital, its directors, officers, or employees.

This report is not directed or intended for distribution to, or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction, where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law, regulation or which would subject IDBI Capital and affiliates to any registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction. The securities described herein may or may not be eligible for sale in all jurisdictions or to certain category of investors. Persons in whose possession this document may come are required to inform themselves of and to observe such restriction.

IDBI Capital, its directors or employees or affiliates, may from time to time, have positions in, or options on, and buy and sell securities referred to herein. IDBI Capital or its affiliates, during the normal course of business, from time to time, may solicit from or perform investment banking or other services for any company mentioned in this document or their connected persons or be engaged in any other transaction involving such securities and earn brokerage or other compensation or act as a market maker in the financial instruments of the company(ies) discussed herein or their affiliate companies or act as advisor or lender / borrower to such company(ies)/affiliate companies or have other potential conflict of interest.

This report may provide hyperlinks to other websites. Except to the extent to which the report refers to the website of IDBI Capital, IDBI Capital states that it has not reviewed the linked site and takes no responsibility for the content contained in such other websites. Accessing such websites shall be at recipient's own risk.

E-mail is not a secure method of communication. IDBI Capital Market Services Limited cannot accept responsibility for the accuracy or completeness of any e-mail message or any attachment(s). This transmission could contain viruses, be corrupted, destroyed, incomplete, intercepted, lost or arrive late. IDBI Capital, its directors or employees or affiliates accept no liability for any damage caused, directly or indirectly, by this email.